

Mukesh Surya Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.

CWP No. 5569 of 2020

21.04.2025 Present: Ms. Shivani Priya & Ms. Dhanvanti, proxy counsels, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Ms. Saloni Nee Susham Lata & Mr. Ruchirangad Singh, proxy counsels, for respondent No. 7.

CMP No. 7970 of 2025

By way of instant application, permission has been sought by applicant/respondent No. 7 to file supplementary affidavit, enclosing therewith certain documents.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of non-applicant-petitioner, rather learned counsel for non-applicant-petitioner fairly states that supplementary affidavit along with certain documents, may be taken on record, as the same may be necessary for proper adjudication of the case at hand.

For the reasons stated in the application as well as fair stand adopted by learned counsel for non-applicant-petitioner, application is allowed and supplementary affidavit along with certain documents is ordered to be taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

CWP No. 5569 of 2020

Since pleadings are complete and parties are duly represented, let the case at hand be listed for final hearing on 13.05.2025.

April 21, 2025
(sunil)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge