

**MUKESH SURYA**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF HP**

**CWP-5569 of 2020**

**21.08.2025**

Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Mr. Dilip Sharma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

Having heard learned counsel representing the parties for some time, this Court finds it necessary to go through the record of DPC and the ACRs of petitioner as well as private-respondent No.7-Dr. Shikha Sood.

Needful in terms of instant order shall be done by learned Additional Advocate General on or before the next date of hearing.

Since this Court is seized of the matter, this Court hopes and trusts that no DPC shall be convened for further promotion to the post of Professor, without prior leave of the Court.

List on 04.09.2025.

**August 21, 2025**  
*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**