

**Mukesh Surya Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh**

**CWP No.5569 of 2020**

**04.09.2025** Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish & Mr. Virender Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

Mr. Shiv Dyal, Clerk-Health-B Section, HP Secretariat, Shimla and Ms. Hirdya Jyoti, Steno-typist, O/o Director Health Service, HP, Shimla present in person.

Though in terms of order dated 21.08.2025, Mr. Mr. Shiv Dyal, Clerk and Ms. Hirdya Jyoti, Steno-typist have come present with record, but since Court time is over, list the case at hand on 11.09.2025, on which date record shall be produced.

**September 04, 2025**  
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**